

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 3578

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Service Centre
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 9QQ
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

24 October 2016

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Child drug and alcohol related admissions.

This request relates to drug and alcohol related admissions of children. Please include cases where the relevant diagnoses were recorded as both the primary and secondary condition.

I) Broken down by each of the following calendar years a) 2012, b) 2013, c) 2014, d) 2015 and e) 2016 so far, please state the total number of children aged under 13 admitted to hospitals in your trust due to:

- 1. The toxic effect of alcohol*
- 2. Mental and behavioural disorders due to use of alcohol*
- 3. Poisoning by drugs, medicaments and biological substances*
- 4. Mental and behavioural disorders due to drug and psychoactive substance use*
- 5. Poisoning by antidepressants (subset of question 3)*
- 6. Poisoning by ecstasy (subset of question 3)*

II) Broken down by each of the following calendar years a) 2012, b) 2013, c) 2014, d) 2015 and e) 2016 so far, please state the total number of children aged 13-16 admitted to hospitals in your trust due to:

- 1. The toxic effect of alcohol*
- 2. Mental and behavioural disorders due to use of alcohol*
- 3. Poisoning by drugs, medicaments and biological substances*
- 4. Mental and behavioural disorders due to drug and psychoactive substance use*
- 5. Poisoning by antidepressants (subset of question 3)*
- 6. Poisoning by ecstasy (subset of question 3)*

III) Broken down by each of the following calendar years a) 2012, b) 2013, c) 2014, d) 2015 and e) 2016 so far, please state the total number of children aged 16-17 admitted to hospitals in your trust due to:

- 1. The toxic effect of alcohol*
- 2. Mental and behavioural disorders due to use of alcohol*
- 3. Poisoning by drugs, medicaments and biological substances*
- 4. Mental and behavioural disorders due to drug and psychoactive substance use*
- 5. Poisoning by antidepressants (subset of question 3)*
- 6. Poisoning by ecstasy (subset of question 3)*

Please see the following table.

Please note that the same patient may appear in more than one category.

	Name of Trust: Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust						Notes
I)	Number of admissions of under 13s with a primary or secondary diagnosis of:	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016 - 30th Sep	
1	toxic effect of alcohol	<5	0	0	0	<5	Therefore this is also included under no. 3
2	mental and behavioural disorders due to use of alcohol	0	0	<5	<5	0	Therefore some of this is also included under no. 4 where 4th digit is 4-9
3	poisoning by drugs, medicaments and biological substances	36	31	35	30	23	Therefore this includes those already counted under no.1
4	mental and behavioural disorders due to drug and psychoactive substance use	0	0	0	0	0	i.e. F10.0 to F10.3 is not included, only F10.4 - F10.9 and the same for F11-F19
5	poisoning by antidepressants (subset of question 3)	<5	<5	<5	<5	<5	Therefore this includes those already counted under no.3
6	poisoning by ecstasy (subset of question 3)	<5	<5	0	<5	0	Therefore this includes those already counted under no.3 and no.5
II)	Number of admissions of 13-15s with a primary or secondary diagnosis of:	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016 - 30th Sep	
1	toxic effect of alcohol	<5	7	0	<5	<5	Therefore this is also included under no. 3
2	mental and behavioural disorders due to use of alcohol	<5	15	10	8	<5	Therefore some of this is also included under no. 4 where 4th digit is 4-9
3	poisoning by drugs, medicaments and biological substances	60	60	51	50	43	Therefore this includes those already counted under no.1
4	mental and behavioural disorders due to drug and psychoactive substance use	0	0	0	0	0	i.e. F10.0 to F10.3 is not included, only F10.4 - F10.9 and the same for F11-F19

5	poisoning by antidepressants (subset of question 3)	<5	10	8	9	7	Therefore this includes those already counted under no.3
6	poisoning by ecstasy (subset of question 3)	<5	5	0	<5	<5	Therefore this includes those already counted under no.3 and no.5
III)	Number of admissions of 16-17s with a primary or secondary diagnosis of:	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016 - 30th Sep	
1	toxic effect of alcohol	<5	9	6	7	5	Therefore this is also included under no. 3
2	mental and behavioural disorders due to use of alcohol	17	<5	10	10	5	Therefore some of this is also included under no. 4 where 4th digit is 4-9
3	poisoning by drugs, medicaments and biological substances	52	63	71	65	59	Therefore this includes those already counted under no.1
4	mental and behavioural disorders due to drug and psychoactive substance use	0	<5	0	<5	<5	i.e. F10.0 to F10.3 is not included, only F10.4 - F10.9 and the same for F11-F19
5	poisoning by antidepressants (subset of question 3)	10	22	10	13	16	Therefore this includes those already counted under no.3
6	poisoning by ecstasy (subset of question 3)	<5	7	<5	<5	<5	Therefore this includes those already counted under no.3 and no.5

Chairman: Tony Jones Chief Executive: Glenn Douglas
Trust Headquarters: Maidstone Hospital, Hermitage Lane, Maidstone, Kent ME16 9QQ
Telephone: 01622 729000/01892 823535 Fax:01622 226416